

08-99028

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARMENIA LEVI CUDJO, JR.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT AYERS, JR.,

Respondent-Appellee.

CAPITAL CASE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. CV 99-08089-JFW
The Honorable John F. Walter, Judge

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KEITH H. BORJON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 161306
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2049
Facsimile: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	17
I. Standard of review	17
II. The California Supreme Court reasonably rejected Petitioner’s claim that lethal injection violates the Eighth Amendment	20
III. This Court should decline to indulge Petitioner’s wish to greatly expand the certificate of appealability	24
Conclusion	26
Statement of Related Cases.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	21
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Ornoski</i> 503 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	21, 23
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	19
<i>Clark v. Murphy</i> 331 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 20
<i>Cudjo v. California</i> 513 U.S. 850 (1994).....	1
<i>Early v. Packer</i> 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Small</i> 282 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	23
<i>In re Cudjo</i> 977 P.2d 66 (Cal. 1999).....	2, 13, 16
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Miller-el v. Cockrell</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	17
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> 465 F. Supp. 2d 972.....	21
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> 863 P.2d 635 (Cal. 1993).....	1, 11
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> 538 U.S. 634 (2003).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	19
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2241 et seq.	23
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	18, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”)passim	
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	16, 17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
COURT RULES	
9th Cir. R. 22-1	24
9th Cir. R. 22-1(e).....	24, 25
9th Cir. R. 22-1(f)	24
9th Cir. R. 32-4	24
